

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANGE SAMMA *et al.*, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-01104-PLF

[Oral Argument Requested]

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ENFORCE COURT ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Procedural History..... 4

 B. Defendants’ Issuance of Implementing Memoranda Concerning the Order..... 6

DEFENDANTS’ NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THIS COURT’S ORDER 7

 A. Defendants’ Imposition of the Minimum Service Requirements
 Vacated by the Order 7

 1. Non-Compliance at Army Training Bases 7

 2. Non-Compliance at Other Military Installations 13

 B. Defendants’ Failure to Process N-426 Forms within 30 Days Pursuant to
 the Order 14

 C. Defendants’ Failure to Rectify Non-Compliance from September 2020
 to June 2021 17

 1. Defendants’ Failure to Address Individual or Systemic Cases of
 Non-Compliance 17

 2. Defendants’ Ineffective Avenues of Redress 19

 D. Defendants’ Failure to Rectify Non-Compliance from July to August 2021 23

 1. Defendants Reject Plaintiffs’ Proposed Measures..... 24

 2. Defendants Propose Unreasonable and Ineffective Measures..... 28

 3. Defendants Have Done Virtually Nothing to Redress Non-Compliance 31

 E. Defendants’ June 17, 2021 Memorandum 34

ARGUMENT 35

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Deering Milliken, Inc., v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
 647 F. 2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 34

Gullet v. Gullet,
 174 F. 2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1949)..... 35

**Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,
 285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017)..... *passim*

Newton v. Consol. Gas Co. of N.Y.,
 248 U.S. 165 (1922)..... 35

**Samma v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,
 486 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2020)..... *passim*

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Diversified Growth Corp.,
 595 F. Supp. 1159, 1170 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 34, 35

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Reliable Limousine Servs., LLC.,
 985 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 35

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1440..... 4, 29

10 U.S.C. § 138..... 30

10 U.S.C. § 504..... 5

10 U.S.C. § 938..... 29, 31

Other Authorities

Minute Order, *Damus v. Nielsen*,
 No. 18-cv-578-JEB (D.D.C. August 28, 2018)..... 27

Order, *Costa v. Bazron*,
 No. 19-cv-3185-RDM, ECF No. 96 (D.D.C. May 24, 2020)..... 37

Order, *Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,
 No. 17-cv-1793, ECF No. 37 (Nov. 16, 2017) 25

Order, *Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,
 No. 17-cv-1793, ECF No. 54 (Dec. 14, 2017)..... 25

Order, *Kirwa v. U.S. Dep't of Def.*,
No. 17-cv-1793, ECF No. 55 (Dec. 15, 2017)..... 25

Order, *Samma v. U.S. Dep't of Def.*,
No 20-5320 (D.C. Cir. June 30, 2021)..... *passim*
